days, or such other time as the Parties otherwise agreed to, whether 
it accepts or rejects the arbitration award.  Subsequent to nonbinding 
arbitration, if either Party rejects the arbitration award, either Party 
may seek judicial resolution of the dispute, provided that such suit is 
brought no later than three hundred ninety-five (395) calendar days 
after the date the arbitration award was issued. 

14.6 Arbitration Costs 

Each Party shall be responsible for its own costs of arbitration, including 
legal fees.  Unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, the arbitrator(s) may

[...]

3.1 The Reserve Amount, or the requested portion thereof, must be offline within 

ten (10) minutes of the Event and Port Townsend shall notify BPA pursuant 
to section 4 of this Exhibit; 

3.2 The Reserve Amount, or the requested portion thereof, must be 

made available to be offline for up to one-hundred five (105) 
minutes. 

4. NOTIFICATION 

Port Townsend shall provide a contact at its facility at the following phone number: 

Port Townsend 
Phone: 360-379-2197 

Port Townsend shall maintain such contact for every hour in the Term of the 
Agreement in which the Minimum DSI Operating Reserve – Supplemental

[...]

Within eight 
(8) minutes following such notice by the PS Loads Scheduler of an Event, Port 
Townsend shall commence providing the Restricted Energy to BPA.  Port 
Townsend shall not restore its use of the Restricted Energy until the lesser of: 
(a) one-hundred five (105) minutes from the beginning of the Event; or 
(b) immediately following notice from the PS Loads Scheduler terminating an 
Event. 

During an Event, Port Townsend shall call the BPA Loads Desk at the following 
phone number if Port Townsend has questions or concerns about a request from